
Interim Dean: The Venerable Stuart Beake   Canon for Liturgy and Music: The Reverend Canon Rachel Young   Organist and Master of the Choristers: Katherine Dienes-Williams 
 

The Cathedral is open to visitors and for private prayer from half an hour before the first service, until the end of the last service. 

Said services are held in the Lady Chapel, unless otherwise indicated. All music choices and service times are correct at the time of going to press. Please check the Cathedral’s website for further information. 

OCTOBER 2024 

SUNDAY 13 
 

THE TWENTIETH 
SUNDAY AFTER TRINITY 

 
Proper 23 

0730 

0800 
0945 

 
 

 
 

 
1800 

MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
THE CATHEDRAL EUCHARIST NAVE ALTAR 

Die Deutsche Liturgie  Felix Mendelssohn Hymns: 612, 541, 496 
O sacrum convivium  Olivier Messiaen Psalm 90.12-17 

Preacher: The Reverend Canon Duncan Myers 
Herr Gott, dich loben wir  Andrew Arthur 

 
EVENSONG QUIRE & NAVE 

Evening Service in A  Charles Villiers Stanford Responses: Ayleward 
Te lucis ante terminum  Henry Balfour Gardiner Hymns: 13, 22 

Homily: The Reverend Canon Chris Hollingshurst Psalm 127 
Postlude in D minor  Charles Villiers Stanford  

 
MONDAY 14  

 
0830 

0900 
1730 

 
MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION 
EVENSONG QUIRE  

Evening Service in B flat  Alan Ridout Responses: Millington 
Laudem dicite Deo  John Sheppard 

 

 

TUESDAY 15 
Teresa of Avila,  

Teacher of the Faith, 1582 

 

0800 
0830 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENSONG QUIRE  
King’s College Service  Joanna Forbes L’Estrange Responses: Rose 

My shepherd is the living Lord  Thomas Tomkins 
 

 
WEDNESDAY 16 

Nichola Ridley, Bishop of London, 
and Hugh Latimer, Bishop of 

Worcester, Reformation Martyrs, 
1555  

 
0830 

0900 
1730 

 
MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
EVENING PRAYER 

 

 
THURSDAY 17 

Ignatius, Bishop of Antioch, 
Martyr, c.107 

 
0830 

1230 
1730 

 
MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
FIRST EVENSONG OF LUKE QUIRE  

Truro Service  Gabriel Jackson Responses: Rose 
Strengthen ye the weak hands  William Harris Psalm 33 

 

 

FRIDAY 18 
 

LUKE THE EVANGELIST 

 

0830 
0900 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

CHORAL EUCHARIST  HIGH ALTAR 
Messe d’Escalquens  Jean Langlais Hymns: 347, 286 

Ave verum corpus  William Byrd 
Toccata Primi Toni  Einar Trærup Sark 

 

 

SATURDAY 19 
Henry Martyn, 

Translator of the Scriptures, 
Missionary in India and Persia, 

1812 

 

0900 
0930 

1700 

 

MORNING PRAYER 
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENSONG  sung with the Guildford Cathedral Choir Association QUIRE  
Evening Service in C  Charles Villiers Stanford Responses: Rose 

Ave Maria  Anton Bruckner  
 

SUNDAY 20 

 
THE TWENTYFIRST 

SUNDAY AFTER TRINITY 
 

Proper 24  

0730 

0800 
0945 

 
 

 
 

 
1800 

MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
THE CATHEDRAL EUCHARIST NAVE ALTAR 

Messe Solennelle  Louis Vierne Hymns: 546, 432, 170 
The Pilgrim’s Travels  Judith Bingham Psalm 91.9-16 

Preacher: The Venerable Stuart Beake 
Prelude & Fugue in G (BWV 541)  Johann Sebastian Bach 

 
EVENSONG QUIRE & NAVE 

Gloucester Service  Herbert Howells Responses: Rose 
Give unto the Lord  Edward Elgar Hymns: 19, 20 

Homily: The Reverend Canon Mavis Wilson Psalm 141 
Rhapsody No. 1  Herbert Howells  

 
MONDAY 21  

 
0830 

0900 
1730 

 
MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
EVENING PRAYER 

 

 

TUESDAY 22  

 

0800 
0830 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENING PRAYER  
 

WEDNESDAY 23  

 

0830 
0900 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENING PRAYER 
 

 
THURSDAY 24  

 
0830 

1230 
1730 

 
MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
EVENING PRAYER  

 

FRIDAY 25 
Crispin and Crispinian,  
Martyrs at Rome, c. 287  

 

0830 
0900 
1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  
EVENING PRAYER  

 

SATURDAY 26 
Alfred the Great,  

King of the West Saxons, 
Scholar, 899 

Cedd, Abbot of Lastingham,  
Bishop of the East Saxons, 664  

 

0900 
0930 

1600 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENING PRAYER  

 

https://www.guildford-cathedral.org/


Interim Dean: The Venerable Stuart Beake   Canon for Liturgy and Music: The Reverend Canon Rachel Young   Organist and Master of the Choristers: Katherine Dienes-Williams 
 

The Cathedral is open to visitors and for private prayer from half an hour before the first service, until the end of the last service. 

Said services are held in the Lady Chapel, unless otherwise indicated. All music choices and service times are correct at the time of going to press. Please check the Cathedral’s website for further information. 

OCTOBER 2024 

SUNDAY 27 
 

THE LAST SUNDAY 
AFTER TRINITY 

 
Services today are sung by 

Guildford Cathedral Singers  

0730 

0800 
0945 

 
 

 
 

 
1800 

MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
THE CATHEDRAL EUCHARIST NAVE ALTAR 

Communion Service in F  Harold Darke Hymns: 368, 308, 628, 
If ye love me  Thomas Tallis Psalm 126 

Preacher: The Reverend Canon Rachel Young  
Thema met Variaties  Hendrik Andriessen 

 
FIRST EVENSONG OF SIMON AND JUDE QUIRE & NAVE 

Evening Service in F  George Dyson Responses: Radcliffe 
Expectans expectavi  Charles Wood Hymns: 217, 226 

Homily: The Reverend Canon Duncan Myers Psalms 124, 125, 126 
Allegretto (5 Short Pieces)  Percy Whitlock 

 

 

MONDAY 28 
 

SIMON AND JUDE, 
APOSTLES  

 

0830 
0900 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION 

CHORAL EUCHARIST  HIGH ALTAR 
Missa Brevis ‘Orbis factor’  Simon Biazeck Hymns: 217, 191 

Mihi autem nimis  Thomas Tallis 
Carillon (24 pièces en style libre)  Louis Vierne 

 

 

TUESDAY 29 
James Hannington,  

Bishop of Eastern Equatorial 
Africa, Martyr in Uganda, 1885  

 

0800 
0830 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENSONG QUIRE  
Fourth Evening Service  Peter Tranchell Responses: Woodside 

O vos omnes  Katherine Dienes-Williams 
 

 
WEDNESDAY 30  

 
0830 

0900 
1730 

 
MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
EVENING PRAYER 

 

 

THURSDAY 31 
Martin Luther, Reformer,  

1546 

 

0830 
1230 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENSONG QUIRE  
Evening Service in D  Charles Wood Responses: Rose 

O quam gloriosum  Tomás Luis de Victoria 
 

 
FRIDAY 1 NOVEMBER 

 
ALL SAINTS’ DAY 

 
0830 

0900 
1730 

1900 

 
MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
EVENING PRAYER 

CHORAL EUCHARIST NAVE ALTAR  
Missa Simile est regnum coelorum  Tomás Luis de Victoria  Hymns: 232, 318, 230 

Beati mundo corde  William Byrd  Psalm 24.1-6 
Homily: The Reverend Canon Duncan Myers 

Placare Christe servulis (Le Tombeau de Titelouze, Op. 38)  Marcel Dupré 
 

 
SATURDAY 2 

All Souls’ Day  
Commemoration of the  

Faithful Departed  

 
0900 

0930 
1600 

1900 

 
MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION 
EVENING PRAYER 

REQUIEM EUCHARIST  NAVE ALTAR 
Messe de Requiem (Op. 9)  Maurice Duruflé  

Tract: Absolve, Domine  plainsong 
Homily: The Venerable Stuart Beake 

 
 

SUNDAY 3 NOVEMBER 

 
THE FOURTH SUNDAY 

BEFORE ADVENT  

0730 

0800 
0945 

 
 

 
 

 
1800 

MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION  
THE CATHEDRAL EUCHARIST NAVE ALTAR 

Missa Brevis in D  Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart Hymns: 490(i), 301, 604 
O salutaris hostia  Gioachino Rossini Psalm 119.1-8 

Preacher: The Reverend Canon Duncan Myers 
Grands Jeux (Suite Brève)  Jean Langlais 

 
EVENSONG QUIRE & NAVE 

Evening Service in D  Thomas Attwood Walmisley Responses: Clucas 
The Lord is good  Cecilia McDowall Hymns: 232, 377 

Homily: The Venerable Stuart Beake Psalms 145.1-9 
Nocturne  Joseph Bonnet  

 
MONDAY 4 

 
0830 

0900 
1730 

 
MORNING PRAYER  

HOLY COMMUNION 
EVENSONG QUIRE  

Dorian Service  Thomas Tallis Responses: Bawden 
Their sound is gone out  Arthur Wills 

 

 

TUESDAY 5 

 

0800 
0830 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENSONG QUIRE  
Evening Service in E  Sydney Watson Responses: Lloyd set 1 

I will sing unto the Lord  John Amner  
 

WEDNESDAY 6 
Leonard, Hermit, 6th century 

William Temple, Archbishop of 
Canterbury, Teacher of the Faith, 

1944  

 

0830 
0900 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENING PRAYER 
 

 

THURSDAY 7 
Willibrord of York, Bishop,  

Apostle of Frisia, 739  

 

0830 
1230 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENSONG QUIRE  
Evening Service in E  Herbert Murrill  Responses: Lloyd set 1 

Corpus Christi carol  Judith Bingham  
 

FRIDAY 8 
The Saints and Martyrs of 

England 

 

0830 
0900 

1730 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENSONG sung with the choir of Gordon’s School QUIRE  
Evening Service in C minor  George Dyson Responses: Ebdon 

View me, Lord, a work of thine  Richard Lloyd  
 

SATURDAY 9 
Margery Kempe, Mystic,  

c.1440  

 

0900 
0930 

1600 

 

MORNING PRAYER  
HOLY COMMUNION  

EVENING PRAYER 
 

 

 

https://www.guildford-cathedral.org/

